## **RESOLUTION NO. 2020-10-\_\_\_ (R)**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (TxDOT) TO INSTALL TRAFFIC SIGNAL DETECTION EQUIPMENT FOR TWENTY INTERSECTIONS ON UNIVERSITY DRIVE (US 380) FROM N. STONEBRIDGE DR. TO AIRPORT DR., FUNDED THROUGH THE HIGHWAY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (HSIP), FOR AN ESTIMATED AMOUNT OF \$53,724.00.

- WHEREAS, the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) will let this traffic signal detection equipment upgrade project in May 2021; and
- WHEREAS, the City is funding the engineering, environmental, right-of-way, utility, and direct state construction costs; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City is responsible for an initial payment, payment before construction, and final payment after construction which reflects actual costs.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby authorizes the City Manager to enter into an Agreement with the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) to install traffic signal detection equipment for twenty intersections on University Dr. (US 380) from N. Stonebridge Dr. to Airport Dr., funded through the Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP), for an estimated amount of \$53,724.00. The Federal participation total is estimated to be \$1,035,366.00 and the State participation total is estimated to be \$170,880.00.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

## DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 6<sup>th</sup> DAY OF OCTOBER, 2020.

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor

ATTTEST:

EMPRESS DRANE City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney